

NO. 20140452

State of North Dakota**In Supreme Court**

BAHA PETROLEUM CONSULTING CORP.**Account: 1091247***Appellant,*

vs.

JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA,*Appellee.*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BAHA PETROLEUM CONSULTING CORP.
APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT JUDGEMENT ENTERED SEPTEMBER 24,
2014 AND NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SERVED OCTOBER 24, 2014**

**WILLIAMS COUNTY - NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON**

Patricia R. Monson
N.D. Bar No. 03564
Center for Mediation &
Consultation, PLLC
417 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103
Telephone: (701) 361-5976
Fax: (701) 298-3533
pmonson@cmepllc.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORIES.....	ii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶1
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶1
B. STANDARD AND PRACTICE IN THE INDUSTRY SHOULD BE APPLIED TO LANDMEN WHO DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE STATUTORY EXEMPTION.....	¶3
C. PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS.....	¶8
1. BAHA has No Right of Control over Landmen	¶9
2. Proper Analysis shows Independent Contractor Status.....	¶10
No. 19. <u>Right to Discharge</u>	¶11
No. 20. <u>Right to Terminate</u>	¶11
No. 3. <u>Integration</u>	¶12
No. 16. <u>Realization of Profit or Loss</u>	¶13
No. 17. <u>Working for more than one firm</u>	¶14
No. 14. <u>Furnishing tools and materials</u>	¶15
No. 11. <u>Oral or written reports</u>	¶16
No. 2. <u>Training</u>	¶17
No. 10. <u>Order and sequence of work</u>	¶18
No. 9. <u>Work on the premises</u>	¶18
No. 12. <u>Payment by hour, week, or month</u>	¶19
No. 13. <u>Payment of expenses</u>	¶20

CONCLUSION.....	¶21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	¶22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph(s)
<i>BKU Enter., Inc. v. Job Service North Dakota</i> , 513 N.W.2d 382 (N.D. 1994)	3
<i>Midwest Property Recovery, Inc. v. Job Service North Dakota</i> , 475 N.W.2d 918, 923 (N.D. 1991)	1, 4, 5
<i>Rennich ex rel. Rennich v. North Dakota Dept. of Human Services</i> , 2008 ND 171, 756 N.W.2d 182	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. §28-32-46(1), (5), and (6)	1
N.D.C.C. §52-01-01-(18)(k)	1, 2
N.D.C.C. §52-06-27	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
N.D. Admin. C. §27-02-14-01(5)(b)	3, 5
N.D. Admin. C. §27-02-14-01(5)(b)(3)	4
N.D. Admin. C. §27-02-14-01(5)(b)(11)	5
N.D. Admin. Code §27-02-14-01(5)(b)(13)	7
N.D. Admin. C. §27-02-14-01(5)(b)(17)	5
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Michael C. Haines and William A. Horn, <i>Michigan: Survey</i> , 1 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 143 (Spring 2014)	10
